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AHIMS Web Services (AWS)
Search Result Your Ref/PO Number : GEO04184 HI GI Hosp

Client Service ID : 724028

Date: 19 October 2022GeoLINK Consulting Pty Ltd

PO Box 1446  

Coffs Harbour  New South Wales  2450

Dear Sir or Madam:

AHIMS Web Service search for the following area at Lot : 3, DP:DP792209, Section : null with a Buffer of 

200 meters, conducted by Kim Fuller on 19 October 2022.

Email: kfuller@geolink.net.au

Attention: Kim  Fuller

The context area of your search is shown in the map below. Please note that the map does not accurately 

display the exact boundaries of the search as defined in the paragraph above. The map is to be used for 

general reference purposes only.

A search of Heritage NSW AHIMS Web Services (Aboriginal Heritage Information Management System) has shown 

that:

 1

 0

Aboriginal sites are recorded in or near the above location.

Aboriginal places have been declared in or near the above location. *



If your search shows Aboriginal sites or places what should you do?

Important information about your AHIMS search

You can get further information about Aboriginal places by looking at the gazettal notice that declared it. 

Aboriginal places gazetted after 2001 are available on the NSW Government Gazette 

(https://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/gazette) website. Gazettal notices published prior to 2001 can be 

obtained from Heritage NSW upon request

Aboriginal objects are protected under the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974 even if they are not recorded as 

a site on AHIMS.

You must do an extensive search if AHIMS has shown that there are Aboriginal sites or places recorded in the 

search area.

If you are checking AHIMS as a part of your due diligence, refer to the next steps of the Due Diligence Code of 

practice.

AHIMS records information about Aboriginal sites that have been provided to Heritage NSW and Aboriginal 

places that have been declared by the Minister;

Information recorded on AHIMS may vary in its accuracy and may not be up to date. Location details are 

recorded as grid references and it is important to note that there may be errors or omissions in these recordings,

Some parts of New South Wales have not been investigated in detail and there may be fewer records of 

Aboriginal sites in those areas.  These areas may contain Aboriginal sites which are not recorded on AHIMS.

This search can form part of your due diligence and remains valid for 12 months.

The information derived from the AHIMS search is only to be used for the purpose for which it was requested. It 

is not be made available to the public.

Level 6, 10 Valentine Ave, Parramatta  2150

Locked Bag 5020 Parramatta NSW 2124

Tel: (02) 9585 6345

ABN 34 945 244 274

Email: ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au

Web: www.heritage.nsw.gov.au



AHIMS Web Services (AWS)
Extensive search - Site list report

SiteID SiteName Datum Zone Easting Northing Context SiteFeatures SiteTypes Reports

Your Ref/PO Number : GEO04184 HI GI Hosp

Client Service ID : 724028

Site Status **

20-4-1002 Burrell Tree GDA  56  237548  6568882 Open site Valid Modified Tree 

(Carved or Scarred) : 

-

PermitsMr.Wade Natty,Yawiriawiri Murri Ganuur Descendant Aboriginal CorporationRecordersContact

** Site Status

Valid - The site has been recorded and accepted onto the system as valid

Destroyed - The site has been completely impacted or harmed usually as consequence of permit activity but sometimes also after natural events. There is nothing left of the site on the ground but proponents should proceed with caution.

Partially Destroyed - The site has been only partially impacted or harmed usually as consequence of permit activity but sometimes also after natural events. There might be parts or sections of the original site still present on the ground

Not a site - The site has been originally entered and accepted onto AHIMS as a valid site but after further investigations it was decided it is NOT an aboriginal site. Impact of this type of site does not require permit but Heritage NSW should be notified 

Report generated by AHIMS Web Service on 19/10/2022 for Kim Fuller for the following area at Lot : 3, DP:DP792209, Section : null with a Buffer of 200 meters.. Number of Aboriginal sites 

and Aboriginal objects found is 1

This information is not guaranteed to be free from error omission. Heritage NSW and its employees disclaim liability for any act done or omission made on the information and consequences of such acts or omission. Page 1 of 1
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Report Produced: Wed Oct 19 12:44:27 2022

Search Results

8 results found.

Black Jack Sill Gunnedah,
NSW,
Australia

(Registered)


Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Burburgate Graves Burburgate,
NSW,
Australia

(Indicative Place)


Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Gunnedah Courthouse
322-324 Conadilly St Gunnedah,
NSW,
Australia

(Registered)


Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Gunnedah General Cemetery
Hunter St Gunnedah,
NSW,
Australia

(Indicative Place)


Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Gunnedah Railway Station
45-47 Railway Av Gunnedah,
NSW,
Australia

(Registered)


Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Indigenous Place Burburgate,
NSW,
Australia

(Registered)


Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Kelvin State Forest and Adjacent Areas
Eastern Forest Rd Kelvin,
NSW,
Australia

(Removed from Register or IL)


Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Ruvigne Homestead Complex
Ruvigne Rd via Gunnedah,
NSW,
Australia

(Indicative place)


Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)
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http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/ahdb/search.pl?mode=place_detail;search=town%3Dgunnedah%3Bstate%3DNSW%3Bkeyword_PD%3Don%3Bkeyword_SS%3Don%3Bkeyword_PH%3Don%3Blatitude_1dir%3DS%3Blongitude_1dir%3DE%3Blongitude_2dir%3DE%3Blatitude_2dir%3DS%3Bin_region%3Dpart;place_id=16232
http://www.environment.gov.au/heritage/ahdb/legalstatus.html
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/ahdb/search.pl?mode=place_detail;search=town%3Dgunnedah%3Bstate%3DNSW%3Bkeyword_PD%3Don%3Bkeyword_SS%3Don%3Bkeyword_PH%3Don%3Blatitude_1dir%3DS%3Blongitude_1dir%3DE%3Blongitude_2dir%3DE%3Blatitude_2dir%3DS%3Bin_region%3Dpart;place_id=19044
http://www.environment.gov.au/heritage/ahdb/legalstatus.html
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http://www.environment.gov.au/heritage/ahdb/legalstatus.html
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/ahdb/search.pl?mode=place_detail;search=town%3Dgunnedah%3Bstate%3DNSW%3Bkeyword_PD%3Don%3Bkeyword_SS%3Don%3Bkeyword_PH%3Don%3Blatitude_1dir%3DS%3Blongitude_1dir%3DE%3Blongitude_2dir%3DE%3Blatitude_2dir%3DS%3Bin_region%3Dpart;place_id=19047
http://www.environment.gov.au/heritage/ahdb/legalstatus.html
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/ahdb/search.pl?mode=place_detail;search=town%3Dgunnedah%3Bstate%3DNSW%3Bkeyword_PD%3Don%3Bkeyword_SS%3Don%3Bkeyword_PH%3Don%3Blatitude_1dir%3DS%3Blongitude_1dir%3DE%3Blongitude_2dir%3DE%3Blatitude_2dir%3DS%3Bin_region%3Dpart;place_id=399
http://www.environment.gov.au/heritage/ahdb/legalstatus.html
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/ahdb/search.pl?mode=place_detail;search=town%3Dgunnedah%3Bstate%3DNSW%3Bkeyword_PD%3Don%3Bkeyword_SS%3Don%3Bkeyword_PH%3Don%3Blatitude_1dir%3DS%3Blongitude_1dir%3DE%3Blongitude_2dir%3DE%3Blatitude_2dir%3DS%3Bin_region%3Dpart;place_id=401
http://www.environment.gov.au/heritage/ahdb/legalstatus.html
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/ahdb/search.pl?mode=place_detail;search=town%3Dgunnedah%3Bstate%3DNSW%3Bkeyword_PD%3Don%3Bkeyword_SS%3Don%3Bkeyword_PH%3Don%3Blatitude_1dir%3DS%3Blongitude_1dir%3DE%3Blongitude_2dir%3DE%3Blatitude_2dir%3DS%3Bin_region%3Dpart;place_id=14741
http://www.environment.gov.au/heritage/ahdb/legalstatus.html
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/ahdb/search.pl?mode=place_detail;search=town%3Dgunnedah%3Bstate%3DNSW%3Bkeyword_PD%3Don%3Bkeyword_SS%3Don%3Bkeyword_PH%3Don%3Blatitude_1dir%3DS%3Blongitude_1dir%3DE%3Blongitude_2dir%3DE%3Blatitude_2dir%3DS%3Bin_region%3Dpart;place_id=101045
http://www.environment.gov.au/heritage/ahdb/legalstatus.html
https://www.dcceew.gov.au/about/commitment/accessibility
https://www.dcceew.gov.au/about/disclaimer
https://www.dcceew.gov.au/about/commitment/privacy
https://www.dcceew.gov.au/about/copyright
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en
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131 555 (tel:131555)

Online (https://yoursay.epa.nsw.gov.au/epa-website-feedback)

info@epa.nsw.gov.au (mailto:info@epa.nsw.gov.au)

EPA Office Locations (https://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/about-us/contact-us/locations)

Accessibility (https://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/about-us/contact-us/website-service-standards/help-index)
Disclaimer (https://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/about-us/contact-us/website-service-standards/disclaimer)
Privacy (https://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/about-us/contact-us/website-service-standards/privacy)
Copyright (https://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/about-us/contact-us/website-service-standards/copyright)

Find us on



(https://twitter.c



(https://au.l
environmen
protection-
authority-
epa-)



(https://w

For business and industry


For local government 

Contact us

Home Public registers Contaminated land record of notices

Search results
Your search for:LGA: GUNNEDAH SHIRE COUNCIL  
Matched 24 notices

relating to 6 sites.
Search Again    
Refine Search

Suburb Address Site Name Notices
related to
this site

GUNNEDAH Intersection of Henry Street
and Conadilly STREET

Adjacent to Service Station 6 former

GUNNEDAH 103 Mathias ROAD BP Depot Gunnedah 2 current
GUNNEDAH Corner Conadilly Street &

Henry STREET
BP Service Station 5 former

GUNNEDAH 61 Railway AVENUE Former Caltex Depot 3 former
GUNNEDAH 341 Conadilly STREET Mobil Service Station 5 former
RHODES Walker STREET Former Allied Feeds site 7 former
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EPBC Act Protected Matters Report

This report provides general guidance on matters of national environmental significance and other matters
protected by the EPBC Act in the area you have selected. Please see the caveat for interpretation of
information provided here.

Report created: 27-Oct-2022

Summary
Details

Matters of NES
Other Matters Protected by the EPBC Act
Extra Information

Caveat
Acknowledgements



Summary

Matters of National Environment Significance
This part of the report summarises the matters of national environmental significance that may occur in, or may
relate to, the area you nominated. Further information is available in the detail part of the report, which can be
accessed by scrolling or following the links below. If you are proposing to undertake an activity that may have a
significant impact on one or more matters of national environmental significance then you should consider the
Administrative Guidelines on Significance.

World Heritage Properties: None
National Heritage Places: None
Wetlands of International Importance (Ramsar 3
Great Barrier Reef Marine Park: None
Commonwealth Marine Area: None
Listed Threatened Ecological Communities: 6
Listed Threatened Species: 29
Listed Migratory Species: 9

Other Matters Protected by the EPBC Act
This part of the report summarises other matters protected under the Act that may relate to the area you nominated.
Approval may be required for a proposed activity that significantly affects the environment on Commonwealth land,
when the action is outside the Commonwealth land, or the environment anywhere when the action is taken on
Commonwealth land. Approval may also be required for the Commonwealth or Commonwealth agencies proposing to
take an action that is likely to have a significant impact on the

The EPBC Act protects the environment on Commonwealth land, the environment from the actions taken on
Commonwealth land, and the environment from actions taken by Commonwealth agencies. As heritage values of a
place are part of the 'environment', these aspects of the EPBC Act protect the Commonwealth Heritage values of a
Commonwealth Heritage place. Information on the new heritage laws can be found at
http://www.environment.gov.au/heritage

A permit may be required for activities in or on a Commonwealth area that may affect a member of a listed threatened
species or ecological community, a member of a listed migratory species, whales and other cetaceans, or a member of
a listed marine species.

Commonwealth Lands: 3
Commonwealth Heritage Places: None
Listed Marine Species: 16
Whales and Other Cetaceans: None
Critical Habitats: None
Commonwealth Reserves Terrestrial: None
Australian Marine Parks: None
Habitat Critical to the Survival of Marine Turtles: None

Extra Information
This part of the report provides information that may also be relevant to the area you have
State and Territory Reserves: None
Regional Forest Agreements: None
Nationally Important Wetlands: None
EPBC Act Referrals: 2
Key Ecological Features (Marine): None
Biologically Important Areas: None
Bioregional Assessments: 1
Geological and Bioregional Assessments: None

http://www.environment.gov.au/protection/environment-assessments
http://www.environment.gov.au/epbc/permits-and-application-forms


Details

Matters of National Environmental Significance

Wetlands of International Importance (Ramsar Wetlands) [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusRamsar Site Name Proximity
In feature areaBanrock station wetland complex 900 - 1000km

upstream from
Ramsar site

In feature areaRiverland 900 - 1000km
upstream from
Ramsar site

In feature areaThe coorong, and lakes alexandrina and albert wetland 1100 - 1200km
upstream from
Ramsar site

For threatened ecological communities where the distribution is well known, maps are derived from recovery
plans, State vegetation maps, remote sensing imagery and other sources. Where threatened ecological
community distributions are less well known, existing vegetation maps and point location data are used to
produce indicative distribution maps.
Status of Vulnerable, Disallowed and Ineligible are not MNES under the EPBC Act.

Listed Threatened Ecological Communities [ Resource Information ]

Buffer StatusCommunity Name Threatened Category Presence Text
In feature areaCoolibah - Black Box Woodlands of the

Darling Riverine Plains and the Brigalow
Belt South Bioregions

Endangered Community may occur
within area

In feature areaGrey Box (Eucalyptus microcarpa)
Grassy Woodlands and Derived Native
Grasslands of South-eastern Australia

Endangered Community may occur
within area

In feature areaNatural grasslands on basalt and fine-
textured alluvial plains of northern New
South Wales and southern Queensland

Critically Endangered Community likely to
occur within area

In feature areaPoplar Box Grassy Woodland on Alluvial
Plains

Endangered Community likely to
occur within area

In feature areaWeeping Myall Woodlands Endangered Community may occur
within area

In feature areaWhite Box-Yellow Box-Blakely's Red
Gum Grassy Woodland and Derived
Native Grassland

Critically Endangered Community likely to
occur within area

http://www.environment.gov.au/fed/catalog/search/resource/details.page?uuid={F49BFC55-4306-4185-85A9-A5F8CD2380CF}
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/wetlands/ramsardetails.pl?refcode=63
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/wetlands/ramsardetails.pl?refcode=29
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/wetlands/ramsardetails.pl?refcode=25
http://www.environment.gov.au/fed/catalog/search/resource/details.page?uuid={06AB6AA6-E2A0-4DD3-91CF-868F65B9D622}
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=66
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=66
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=66
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=86
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=86
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=86
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=88
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=88
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=88
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=141
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=141
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=98
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=43
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=43
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=43


Listed Threatened Species [ Resource Information ]
Status of Conservation Dependent and Extinct are not MNES under the EPBC Act.
Number is the current name ID.

Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text
BIRD

In feature areaRegent Honeyeater [82338] Critically Endangered Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour may
occur within area

Anthochaera phrygia

In feature areaAustralasian Bittern [1001] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Botaurus poiciloptilus

In feature areaCurlew Sandpiper [856] Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Calidris ferruginea

In feature areaSouth-eastern Glossy Black-Cockatoo
[67036]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Calyptorhynchus lathami lathami

In feature areaGrey Falcon [929] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Falco hypoleucos

In feature areaPainted Honeyeater [470] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Grantiella picta

In feature areaWhite-throated Needletail [682] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Hirundapus caudacutus

In buffer area onlySwift Parrot [744] Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Lathamus discolor

In feature areaSuperb Parrot [738] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Polytelis swainsonii

In feature areaAustralian Painted Snipe [77037] Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Rostratula australis

FISH

http://www.environment.gov.au/fed/catalog/search/resource/details.page?uuid={CF8657B0-D2DD-4154-9B44-F9D9B7902843}
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82338
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1001
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=856
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=67036
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=929
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=470
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=682
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=744
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=738
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=77037


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In buffer area onlyMurray Cod [66633] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Maccullochella peelii

MAMMAL

In feature areaLarge-eared Pied Bat, Large Pied Bat
[183]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Chalinolobus dwyeri

In feature areaSpot-tailed Quoll, Spotted-tail Quoll,
Tiger Quoll (southeastern mainland
population) [75184]

Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Dasyurus maculatus maculatus (SE mainland population)

In feature areaCorben's Long-eared Bat, South-eastern
Long-eared Bat [83395]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Nyctophilus corbeni

In feature areaKoala (combined populations of
Queensland, New South Wales and the
Australian Capital Territory) [85104]

Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Phascolarctos cinereus (combined populations of Qld, NSW and the ACT)

In feature areaGrey-headed Flying-fox [186] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour may
occur within area

Pteropus poliocephalus

PLANT

In feature area [87153] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Androcalva procumbens

In feature areaOoline [9828] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Cadellia pentastylis

In feature areabluegrass [14159] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Dichanthium setosum

In feature area [4325] Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Euphrasia arguta

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66633
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=183
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=75184
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=83395
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=85104
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=186
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=87153
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=9828
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=14159
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=4325


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature areaSpiny Pepper-cress [10976] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Lepidium aschersonii

In feature areaWinged Pepper-cress [9190] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Lepidium monoplocoides

In feature areaSlender Darling-pea, Slender Swainson,
Murray Swainson-pea [6765]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Swainsona murrayana

In feature areaAustral Toadflax, Toadflax [15202] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Thesium australe

In feature area [92384] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Vincetoxicum forsteri listed as Tylophora linearis

REPTILE

In feature areaPink-tailed Worm-lizard, Pink-tailed
Legless Lizard [1665]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Aprasia parapulchella

In feature areaStriped Legless Lizard, Striped Snake-
lizard [1649]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Delma impar

In feature areaGrey Snake [1179] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Hemiaspis damelii

In feature areaBorder Thick-tailed Gecko, Granite Belt
Thick-tailed Gecko [84578]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Uvidicolus sphyrurus

Listed Migratory Species [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

Migratory Marine Birds

In feature areaFork-tailed Swift [678] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Apus pacificus

Migratory Terrestrial Species

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=10976
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=9190
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=6765
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=15202
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=92384
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1665
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1649
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1179
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=84578
http://www.environment.gov.au/fed/catalog/search/resource/details.page?uuid={CF8657B0-D2DD-4154-9B44-F9D9B7902843}
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=678


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature areaWhite-throated Needletail [682] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Hirundapus caudacutus

In feature areaYellow Wagtail [644] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Motacilla flava

In feature areaSatin Flycatcher [612] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Myiagra cyanoleuca

Migratory Wetlands Species

In feature areaCommon Sandpiper [59309] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Actitis hypoleucos

In feature areaSharp-tailed Sandpiper [874] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Calidris acuminata

In feature areaCurlew Sandpiper [856] Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Calidris ferruginea

In feature areaPectoral Sandpiper [858] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Calidris melanotos

In feature areaLatham's Snipe, Japanese Snipe [863] Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Gallinago hardwickii

Other Matters Protected by the EPBC Act

Commonwealth Lands [ Resource Information ]
The Commonwealth area listed below may indicate the presence of Commonwealth land in this vicinity. Due to
the unreliability of the data source, all proposals should be checked as to whether it impacts on a
Commonwealth area, before making a definitive decision. Contact the State or Territory government land
department for further information.

Buffer StatusCommonwealth Land Name State
Commonwealth Bank of Australia

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Commonwealth Bank of Australia [13299] NSW

Communications, Information Technology and the Arts - Telstra Corporation Limited
In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Australian Telecommunications Commission [13304]NSW

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=682
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=644
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=612
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59309
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=874
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=856
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=858
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=863
http://www.environment.gov.au/fed/catalog/search/resource/details.page?uuid={4EE7A2E2-DEEE-48A0-AE85-0BF000986152}


Buffer StatusCommonwealth Land Name State
In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Australian Telecommunications Commission [13298]NSW

Listed Marine Species [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

Bird

In feature area
Actitis hypoleucos
Common Sandpiper [59309] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Apus pacificus
Fork-tailed Swift [678] Species or species

habitat likely to occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Bubulcus ibis as Ardea ibis
Cattle Egret [66521] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Calidris acuminata
Sharp-tailed Sandpiper [874] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Calidris ferruginea
Curlew Sandpiper [856] Critically Endangered Species or species

habitat may occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Calidris melanotos
Pectoral Sandpiper [858] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Chalcites osculans as Chrysococcyx osculans
Black-eared Cuckoo [83425] Species or species

habitat likely to occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Gallinago hardwickii
Latham's Snipe, Japanese Snipe [863] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

http://www.environment.gov.au/fed/catalog/search/resource/details.page?uuid={CF8657B0-D2DD-4154-9B44-F9D9B7902843}
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59309
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=678
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66521
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=874
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=856
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=858
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=83425
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=863


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature area
Haliaeetus leucogaster
White-bellied Sea-Eagle [943] Species or species

habitat likely to occur
within area

In feature area
Hirundapus caudacutus
White-throated Needletail [682] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat likely to occur
within area overfly
marine area

In buffer area only
Lathamus discolor
Swift Parrot [744] Critically Endangered Species or species

habitat may occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Merops ornatus
Rainbow Bee-eater [670] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Motacilla flava
Yellow Wagtail [644] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Myiagra cyanoleuca
Satin Flycatcher [612] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Neophema chrysostoma
Blue-winged Parrot [726] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Rostratula australis as Rostratula benghalensis (sensu lato)
Australian Painted Snipe [77037] Endangered Species or species

habitat likely to occur
within area overfly
marine area

Extra Information

EPBC Act Referrals [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusTitle of referral Reference Referral Outcome Assessment Status

Controlled action

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=943
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=682
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=744
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=670
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=644
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=612
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=726
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=77037
http://www.environment.gov.au/fed/catalog/search/resource/details.page?uuid={C65F30AC-CD38-4EC6-BD62-2A0D37C661EE}


Buffer StatusTitle of referral Reference Referral Outcome Assessment Status
Controlled action

In feature areaReconstruction of the Blackjack
Creek Riparian Corridor/Channel

2013/6732 Controlled Action Post-Approval

Not controlled action
In feature areaImproving rabbit biocontrol: releasing

another strain of RHDV, sthrn two
thirds of Australia

2015/7522 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Bioregional Assessments
Buffer StatusSubRegion BioRegion Website
In feature areaNamoi Northern Inland

Catchments
BA website

http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
https://www.bioregionalassessments.gov.au/assessments/namoi-subregion


Caveat
1          PURPOSE

This report is designed to assist in identifying the location of matters of national environmental significance (MNES) and other matters protected by
the Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 (Cth) (EPBC Act) which may be relevant in determining obligations and
requirements under the EPBC Act.

Where data are available to inform the mapping of protected species, the presence type (e.g. known, likely or may occur) that can be determined
from the data is indicated in general terms.  It is the responsibility of any person using or relying on the information in this report to ensure that it is
suitable for the circumstances of any proposed use. The Commonwealth cannot accept responsibility for the consequences of any use of the report
or any part thereof. To the maximum extent allowed under governing law, the Commonwealth will not be liable for any loss or damage that may be
occasioned directly or indirectly through the use of, or reliance

Threatened ecological communities

The report contains the mapped locations of:

• Wetlands of International and National Importance;

• World and National Heritage properties;

• Commonwealth and State/Territory reserves;

• distribution of listed threatened, migratory and marine species;

• listed threatened ecological communities; and

• other information that may be useful as an indicator of potential habitat value.

2          DISCLAIMER

This report is not intended to be exhaustive and should only be relied upon as a general guide as mapped data is not available for all species or
ecological communities listed under the EPBC Act (see below). Persons seeking to use the information contained in this report to inform the referral
of a proposed action under the EPBC Act should consider the limitations noted below and whether additional information is required to determine the
existence and location of MNES and other protected matters.

3          DATA SOURCES

For threatened ecological communities where the distribution is well known, maps are generated based on information contained in recovery plans,
State vegetation maps and remote sensing imagery and other sources. Where threatened ecological community distributions are less well known,
existing vegetation maps and point location data are used to produce indicative distribution maps.

Threatened, migratory and marine species

Threatened, migratory and marine species distributions have been discerned through a variety of methods.  Where distributions are well known and
if time permits, distributions are inferred from either thematic spatial data (i.e. vegetation, soils, geology, elevation, aspect, terrain, etc.) together with
point locations and described habitat; or modelled (MAXENT or BIOCLIM habitat modelling) using

Where little information is available for a species or large number of maps are required in a short time-frame, maps are derived either from 0.04 or
0.02 decimal degree cells; by an automated process using polygon capture techniques (static two kilometre grid cells, alpha-hull and convex hull); or
captured manually or by using topographic features (national park boundaries, islands, etc.).

In the early stages of the distribution mapping process (1999-early 2000s) distributions were defined by degree blocks, 100K or 250K map sheets to
rapidly create distribution maps. More detailed distribution mapping methods are used to update these distributions

• migratory species that are very widespread, vagrant, or only occur in Australia in small numbers.

4          LIMITATIONS

• listed migratory and/or listed marine seabirds, which are not listed as threatened, have only been mapped for recorded

The following species and ecological communities have not been mapped and do not appear in this report:

• threatened species listed as extinct or considered vagrants;

• some recently listed species and ecological communities;

• seals which have only been mapped for breeding sites near the Australian continent

• some listed migratory and listed marine species, which are not listed as threatened species; and

The following groups have been mapped, but may not cover the complete distribution of the species:

The breeding sites may be important for the protection of the Commonwealth Marine environment.

Refer to the metadata for the feature group (using the Resource Information link) for the currency of the information.
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